#### SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—STRATHALLAN COUNTY

PART Reserve 1484, situated in Block V, Orari Survey District: area, 8093 square metres, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 200, folio 286 of the Canterbury Registry (Plan T. 568178).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of March 1976.

Ir.s.1

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1226; D.O. 8/1/239)

Land Taken for Road in Block IX, Aongatete Survey District, Tauranga County

## DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Tauranga as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 25th day of March 1976.

#### SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IX, Aongatete Survey District, described as follows:

Area

 $m^2$ 

Being

- 1323 Part Allotment 33, 'Apata Parish; marked "C" on plan S.O. 48120.
- 511 Part Allotment 33, Apata Parish; marked "E" on plan S.O. 48120.
- 196 Part Allotment 35, Apata Parish; marked "G" on plan S.O. 48120.
  - 84 Part Section 7, Block IX, Aongatete Survey District; marked "A" on plan S.O. 48119.

'As shown on the plans marked as above mentioned and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of March 1976.

[L.S.] W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/3104; Hn. D.O. 24/0/164)

Declaring Land in the Otago Land District, Vested in the Otago Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

## DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Otago Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

#### **SCHEDULE**

## OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-LAKE COUNTY

Part Lots 1, 2 and 3, D.P. 8647, being Part Section 1, Block XLVI, Town of Wanaka: area, 4270 square metres, more or less.

Balance of certificate of title No. 358/220, as more particularly shown marked 'A' on S.O. Plan 17749.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of March 1976.

[L.S.]

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/769; D.O. 8/1/49)

State Forest Land Set Apart as State Forest Park

#### DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

#### A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 63A (1) (a) of the Forests Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the State forest land described in the Schedule hereto as State forest park and shall hereby form part of the Tararua State Forest Park.

#### **SCHEDULE**

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—WELLINGTON CONSERVANCY—HOROWHENUA COUNTY

Section 8, Block VIII, Kaitawa Survey District; Section 1, and Section 3, Block XII, Kaitawa Survey District; Lot 1 of Section 18 and Section 20, Block V, Taungata Survey District: area, 1660.6678 hectares, more or less. S.O. Plans 12948, 12949, 13089, 18621.

Part Section 7, Block VIII, Kaitawa Survey District: area, 1.5352 hectares, more or less. All certificate of title 461/143. S.O. Plan 12948.

As shown on plan N. 157/14 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of March 1976.

[L.S.]

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Forests.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 9/3/288, 6/3/31; L. and S. H.O. 4/179/1)

Appointing a Non-elective Member of the Rangitikei-Wanganui Catchment Board

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of March 1976

#### Present:

### THE HON. R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council hereby appoints Mr I. P. Armitage, the Principal Forester, New Zealand Forest Service, Palmerston North, to be a non-elective member for a period of 3 years of the Rangitikei-Wanganui Catchment Board in place of the officer holding the office of Senior Forest Ranger, New Zealand Forest Service, Palmerston North.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/15)

Appointing a Non-elective Member of the Taranaki Catchment Commission

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of March 1976

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council hereby appoints Mr D. St. John, Senior Forester, New Zealand Forest Service, Palmerston North, to be a non-elective member for a period of 3 years of the Taranaki Catchment Commission in place of the officer holding the office of Conservator of Forests, New Zealand Forest Service, Palmerston North.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 75/16)